
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 11th September, 
2014 
at 5.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take.  
 
Access  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee holds the Executive to 
account, exercises the call-in process, 
and sets and monitors standards for 
scrutiny. It formulates a programme of 
scrutiny inquiries and appoints Scrutiny 
Panels to undertake them.  Members of 
the Executive cannot serve on this 
Committee. 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing  
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/15 
 

2014 2015 
12 June  15 January 
10 July 12 February 
14 August  12 March 
11 September 16 April  
16 October  
13 November  
11 December  



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 
The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduc
[...]
and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
August, 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.  
 

8 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care providing details of the 
consultation process and outlining the scope of and reasons for the proposals, 
attached.  
 
 



 

 
 

9 PSP PLC - UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure providing an update on the 
work being undertaken by PSP plc, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 
- 5 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair) (Item 15 and 16), Hannides (Vice-Chair), 
Coombs, Fitzhenry, Keogh, Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens and Thorpe 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
 
 

COUNCILLOR HANNIDES IN THE CHAIR 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

The Committee noted the apologies of Mr Wharton, Mrs Topp and Councillor Baillie. 
 
The Committee noted the resignation of Mr Wharton as an Appointed Member, the 
Church of England (Dioceses of Winchester and Portsmouth) and the appointment of 
Revd Williams in place thereof, in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 10th July 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 10, Page 3, Forward Plan (i) (a) to read: 
 
“strategic transport infrastructure issues relating to ‘travel around the City’ be reflected 
in the Southampton City Strategy 2014-2015.” 
 

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR 
 

15. TRANSPORT PLANS FOR THE NEXT 15 YEARS IN SOUTHAMPTON  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport detailing Southampton’s transport plans for the next 15 years with regard to 
the overall strategy and an update on the “My Journey” behaviour change programme 
and Member engagement. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
i. that a web-based visualisation of the major transport infrastructure 

improvements that could be developed in the City with a timeline identifying 
when the developments would occur, be contained in the next iteration of the 
Local Transport Plan; 

ii. that briefing notes on the current rationale regarding the western approach and 
the northern approach pinch points be circulated to the Committee; 

Agenda Item 6



 
- 6 - 

 

iii. that a list of the ten schools in the City that were undergoing improvements to 
their parking and pedestrian access facilities in 2014 be circulated to the 
Committee; 

iv. that details on the process to be followed for determining the roads improvement 
programme be circulated to the Committee; 

v. that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport considered  how 
communications with Councillors on forthcoming red days could be improved; 

vi. that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport considered how an 
increase in the take up of the Commuter Challenge could be achieved; and 

vii. that processes utilised in assessing traffic flow in the City be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 

16. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring the progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 

to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
REASONS FOR
[...]
cuments available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. No  
 



APPENDIX 1 

 1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 11th September 2014 
 
Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

14/08/14 
 

Environment 
& Transport 

 Transport Plans 
for the next 15 
years 

1) That the next iteration of the Local 
Transport Plan contains a visualisation 
of the major transport infrastructure 
improvements that could be 
developed in the city, with a timeline 
identifying when the developments 
could happen in accordance with the 
adopted Solent Transport Strategy 
which currently looks towards 2031.  

This will be included in the next iteration 
of the Local Transport Plan (LTP).  The 
timetable to update the plan is currently 
being developed. 

Ongoing 

   2) That briefing notes on the current 
thinking regarding the western 
approach and the northern approach 
pinch points are circulated to the 
Committee. 

This will be made available after the 
Autumn Statement as discussions are on-
going 

Ongoing 

   3) That the list of 10 schools in the city 
that are having their parking and 
pedestrian access facilities improved 
in 2014 is circulated to the Committee 
(para 15).  

The list has been sent to OSMC. Complete 

   4) That details on the process that will be 
followed for determining the roads 
improvement programme be circulated 
to the Committee. 

Following presentation of the proposed 
programme of works to the Cabinet 
Member and agreement being reached as 
to the prioritisation and funding 
mechanism, details on the process for 
prioritising spend will be forwarded to 
members of OSMC. 

October 2014 

   5) That the Cabinet Member gives 
consideration to how communications 
with Councillors about forthcoming red 
days can be improved.  

“Red days” are now largely dealt with on 
the basis of business as usual.  However, 
where we are aware of events, road 
works, etc. that will have a significant 
impact on the road network we will 
communicate this to members as soon as 

Ongoing 

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



APPENDIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
possible and before the event. 

   6) That the Cabinet Member gives 
consideration to how an increase in 
the take up of the Commuter 
Challenge in Southampton could be 
achieved. 

This is an integral part of the My Journey 
Programme and we will ensure that we 
build on the success of last year’s event.   

Ongoing 

   7) That the measures used to assess 
traffic flow in the city are circulated to 
the Committee. 

We are in the process of assessing the 
information available and in what format 
and will have a summary of what is 
available for the October meeting. 

October 2014 

 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES 
DATE OF DECISION: 11TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530 
 E-mail: Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
A 90 day statutory consultation on the future of Woodside Lodge residential home, 
day services and the respite service provided at Kentish Road is underway and closes 
on 23 October. This paper outlines the scope of and reasons for the proposals and 
gives details of the consultation. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee is requested to consider the proposals and the 

consultation process and discuss them with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Cha
[...]
on, SO15 3HF 

This meeting is for families and 
carers of people using day 
services. 

Monday 13 October, 
10.30am to 12.30pm 

Sembal House, Handel 
Terrace, Southampton, SO15 
2FH 

This meeting is for individuals 
who use services at Sembal 
House and their families. People 
who use mental health services at 
St Denys are also particularly 
welcome to attend. 

Tuesday 14 October, 
1pm to 3pm 

Woolston Community Centre, 
Church Road, Southampton, 
SO19 9FU 

This meeting is for families and 
carers of people using day 
services. 

Monday 20 October, 
9.30am to 11.30am 

St Denys Community Centre, 
Priory Road, Southampton, 
SO17 2JZ  

This meeting is for families and 
carers of people using day 
services. 

Wednesday 22 
October, 6pm to 8pm 

Civic Centre, Southampton, 
SO14 7LY 

This is a public consultation 
meeting. 

 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PSP PLC – UPDATE 
DATE OF DECISION: 11TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES & LEISURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update as requested by the Chair of OSMC in relation to the 
work being undertaken by PSP plc. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee is requested to consider and note this report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The Chair requested an update in relation to this issue.   
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  Work is currently being undertaken on a new Property Strategy.  The key 

principles underlying the current draft is that the property portfolios should be:  
 • Fit for purpose, sustainable and of suitable quality 
• Managed and owned corporately and in line with best practice 

principles
[...]
 Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix

	8 Adult Social Care Provider Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 PSP PLC - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 7 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Keogh, 
Morrell, Dr Paffey and Stevens and Revd Williams 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Baillie and Thorpe and Mrs Topp.  
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Fitzhenry from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Norris to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 14th August 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring the progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

20. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care providing details of the consultation process and outlining the scope of and 
reasons for the proposals. 
 
Mr Strevens, Mrs Mar-Molinero, Mr Mar-Molinero, Ms Bay, Ms Guest and Mr Allen, 
(Mencap), Mr Barritt, (Solent Mind), Mr Loynes, (Spectrum SCIL), Mr Kurn, 
(Healthwatch), Mr Bennie and Ms Dillane, (Age UK), Ms Flack and Ms Joyce, (Choices 
Advocacy) and Mr Leach member of the public, were present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
i. that the list of all the Council-funded services within the scope of the Adult Social 

Care proposals be published; 
ii. that to maximise awareness of the consultation, additional promotion of the 

remaining consultation events be undertaken, particularly the public consultation 
event on 22nd October 2014; 



 
- 8 - 

 

iii. that the action plan relating to assessments of carers’ and service users’ needs 
be circulated to the Committee; 

iv. that to build an understanding of the process, dialogue continued with 
stakeholders beyond the end of the consultation process;  and 

v. that statistics detailing the occupancy levels of the Council’s three residential 
homes over a period of time, be circulated to the Committee. 

 
21. PSP PLC - UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Leisure providing an update on the work being undertaken by PSP plc. 
 

 


